
tiLED IN CLfRK'S OFFICE 
U.SJ'l C M!:'f~ta 

AUG 242011 
IN THE UNITED, STATES DISTRICT COURT 


FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 


UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) , 
Plaint~ff, ) 

) 
v. No. 1:03-CR-13l-CC-CCH 

) EMERGENCY HEARING REQUESTED 
SCOTT HINTZ, ) 

Defendant: ) 

MOTION TO REMOVE CONFLICTED COUNSEL DENNIS C. O'BRIEN and 
MOTION TO APPROVE PRO SEREPRESENTATION 

NOW COMES Scott Hintz" and respectfully requests leave to file: 
, ;-, 

this :notion to remove conflIct,ed counsel Denni s C. 0' Brien and Motion 

to approve Pro Se representation. 

On August 24, 2011 appoiJ1ted attorney Dennis C. O'Brien has 

become an adverse party to,''this Defendant related to the criminal 

'1 '_,"
and civil claims against DennisC. O'Brien. Dennis C. O'Brien, his 

criminal attorney, and other people associated with them have made 

statements, and have continued" to act, a'gainst the interests of this 
,'-;;' 

. ~, , 

Defendant in attempts to try 'to keep Dennis C. O'Brien from being 

arrested; see and . ". ~herein ',lncorpo):ate attached Exhibit A. 
, i 

Defendant would rath",rprocede Pro Se than be forced "forced" 
• 

to use conflicted counsel DennisJ':,,--Q'..!.lEie,'l who is alleged (with sworn 
'l;, " 
",t., 

statements) to have conunittect', various state crimes against this 
<I 

Defendant and others. Dennis':C. O'Brien is also a defendant to this ., ' ' 

Defendant's c~vil action claims against Mr. Dennis C. O'Brien. 
r· 

Defendants in criminal cases have,. constitutional right to precede 
, ·lr" 

pro se, and counsel may no~i;~,'imposed'on them over their 
- --~ ", ~ ,: ­

-.1,'1,1 

sit 
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objection. Faretta v. Ca~i}ornia, 422 U.S. 806 (1975). 

'AFFIDAVIT 

If Scott Hintz, state.trie following statements are true ~ursuant 

to the pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 'Se~tion 1746:
• 

:- >,' 

1. Since July 19, 2011, Den.~is C. O'Brien has refused to call me, 

he has refused to meet lEe' at any. local pOlice departments to 

discuss the crime~ of. fri~nds who are trying to unjustly 

affect the outcome of this case, and he has refused to provide 

Ice a copy of rr.y habeascl.ient file materials and inforrr,atioE., 

2. I have valid civil and ~riminal complaints against DenEis C . .. 
., 

O'Brien. Dennis C. O'Brien has made statements and taken 

actions directly in conflict with my valid and just interests 
"', .f't.­
,~ 4 1 :; '­

iE this Case. Mr. O'Bi::ien has attempted to have rr.e not tell 
<J:, 

.k 

the truth about cert~in"items relating to this case. .. ' .~ 
Stating the above are true;~ I hereby state the above this 24th day 

of August 2011. 

E'or all of the above, 'reJ'lons this' Court should im.'Uediately
E.;l"-:, I f 

_ -,,\1, " < 

rerr.ove conflicted counse,- or ,minimally allow this Defendant Pro 

Se representation. 

This 24ili day of August 2011. 

, , ~ 

,; 'Scott Hintz 
6025 Sandy Springs 11258 
Sand~ Spri~gs, GA 30328 

, (404) 665-3553 
'-;-:~j, '­ '; ',\ 

o,Pat;1e' 2 of 3 
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I, Scott Hintz, cenify I have served upon: . :. >/ 

AUSA Leslie J. Abrams 
600 U.S. Courthouse 
75 Spring Street, SW 
Atlanta, CiA 30303 

A true copy of the foregoing filing. 
" \',' c· . 

This 24th day of August 2011 by hand:deli"e;i~gs1l:ffie to A USA Abrams' oilice. 

Respectfully, 

. 

;r 

; 

'\' 

!
.' 

;{' , , 
" ., 

,1, . , 
,',1 , 

I .,;' 
., 

i:Page,'3 Of 3 , . • 
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From: Scott Hintz 
Date: Wed, 24 Aug 2011 12:34:02 +{lO~O 
To: Thomas Shell<Thomas.Shel1@usdoj.gov.readnotit'y.com> 
ReplyTo: Scott Hintz 
Subject: Please see this before your meeting, this morning, with Clarence Cooper (the individual). 

Mr. Shell, Page 11 

I am unsure if any AUSA informed you of th~ faCt lilat Dennis C. O'Brien is an adverse party to me in civil and cf ~ PU"" 
criminal matters alleged against him that are outside the scope of the record of the United States District Court of Sit
Atlanta. I also think it is important to note that Ihe· record of my case before Judge Clarence Cooper (I:03-CR-131­
CC) does not reflect ANY t11ings or communicationI' from Dennis C. O'Brien since his appearance before Judge 
Cooper during our July 19,201 I hearing. 

During your meeting this morning, please ask Judge Clarence Cooper ifhe has had 

"Al,Y PERSONAL communications with, ANY PERSOl"-:AL acts with, or ANY PERSONAL knowledge from 
interactions with any ofthe following people: Dennjs C. O'Brien, Mark Kadish, Jerome Froelich, Robert Willison, 
Michael Garone, Paul Morochnik, Alan Baverman .or Joseph Stellmack" , 
Please also ask Judge Clarence Cooper for 

"the approximate dates he has in any way interacted or communicated with each of the above-listed people in ANY 
communication or act that is NOT reflected in the record of ANY federal court case." 

Thank you) again, for your assistance in these vcry impo.rtant matters. 

Sincerely, 
Scott Hintz 

From: Scolt Hintz 
nale: Wed, 24 Aug 201 102:05:00 +0000 
To: Thomas Shell<Thomas.Shel1@usdoj.gov>c .; 
ReplyTo: Scott Hintz 
Subject: Re: Subpoena 

Ylr. Shell, 
. . ,,'i~~~{"">;'\ '1. 

llruly appreciate your efforts. I am sorry that their "personal knowledge and activities" are causing you work on 
these items at IOpm at night. ' ,,-co, ...';

'1' ­

., ,~,,I':'"1"\ j',\ -+ . 

Again, I thank you for your efforts. I do appreciate J'hat,you are doing. Have a great night. 
. .'. 

Sincerely, 
Scott Hintz ,t' ,..; ­
"'.,.......-_.*"""'..__ ~_~_~~....___"."..,.~'''~_.__.~_._' ,~' ",I F'· "---r;+~W__"~H~_~~__",""-'-""",",-,,--"~'-'"-~""""""'" 


From: "Shell, Thomas (USMS)" <Thomas.Sbell@Jl.lrdotgov> 

Date: Tue, 23 Aug 20]] 20:58:47 -0500,i;"··. 

To: Scott Hintz ", t-'> ,)J i : l' 

Subject: Re: Subpoena , l" 


,! 
1 

Have appoinlment with him in morning. Will advise.immediately aller 
Tom Shell '... 

/. 

From: Scott Hintz 
Sent: Tuesday, August 23,201109:27 PM 

Exhibit A 
'j, 
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To: Shell, Thomas (USMS) 

Subject Re: Subpoena 


Mr. Shell, 

Thank you for following ~p onthe personallegal'sefyice of Alan Baverman (the individual), Have you been able to 

get Clarence Cooper (the mdlVldual) to agree to the same? 


Page I 2 


r appreciate your efforts, cfG fq6 
Sincerely, Sit 
SCOlt Hintz 

;;;~;~;·7.~h~;;:'Th~~~;'('USMS)::;Th~;;S;;cl;@'~"d~j~;~':-·-__'m._"'.', ••..••" .... ,._ •.. , "'''.,.".m.__"""".". 

Date: Tue, 23 Aug 201 I 19:37:38 ·0500 . 
To: Scott Hintz 
Subject: Re: Subpoena 

I just spoke with Judge Baverman. He will make hi~self available to testify Tuesday. He appeared in Fulton County 
without proper servIce and WIll accept a subpoena gcrvic.e again as last I will follow up with you tomorrow, 
Tom Shell ' " 

J: 

From: Scott Hintz 
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 20 II 07:26 PM 
To: Shell, Thomas (USMS) 
Subjcct: Re: Subpoena 

Mr. Shell, 
-i ' 

Thank you for your efforts. I want to get these items' complete before the nexl story comes out. The camera crews 

have already filmed some stories related to SUllday's story: , 


http://www.wsbtv.comlnewsl2 89302841 detaiLhnnl?taf;;;atl 


Thank you, 

Scott Hintz , ~: 


F;om: ':Shell, Thomas (USMS';,~<Th~;;;;-S-.s""h"'e-ll-@"';~';;:~-d"';Oj-.g"·o-v"'>-.---~"-."""'-'''''-'---'.---.'-'.~~''-"'''~' 
Date: Tue, 23 Aug 20 11 18: 19:46 ·0500 . .. 
To: Scott Hintz 
Subject: RE: Subpoena 

!'I'll get back with you _toIllorrow 

From; Scott Hintz 
Sent; Tuesday, August 23. 2011 7:02 PM 
To: Shell, Thomas (USMS) 
Subject: Re: Subpoena 

Mr, Shell, 

If the legal service is done through the US Attol1\ey'.'\,ofuce, it uses federal taxpayer resources. It also falls lInder the 
federal rules of service of employees withint\ie f~~iifiil.Richard B.Rllssell building as you explained to me recently . 

.!" " _ :;~;h1;_ :.'ili,l' ," 
For these reasons, I believe it makes much mqre'Eense.to have PERSONAL service accepted off of federal property. 

'. J~. ~--. ~;, ft:.~;:" -,­
{' 

ExhihitA 
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~.,;" - -, 

Obviously, I want any personal service to' comJ;ly ,vitli all laws and to ensure safetv concerns are carefullv 
addressed.' ..", .' . . • 

The "personal" knowledge comes from various t~e:~while they were not on federal property acting as judges. 

Thank you, again, for understanding the reasons '~er~ice must happen off federal property and served directly. Please 
advise as to how to best accomplish this task.... .. Page I 3 

Sincerely, of"'ffr5 
Scott Hintz 

From: "Shell, Thomas (USMS)" <Thomas.Shell@1isdoj.gov> 

Date: Tue, 23 Aug 2011 17:48: I 0 -0500 

To: Scott Hintz 

Subject: RE: Subpoena ., 
'F.,' ~ __ . , ' 

We understand that the reason you are issuing ~he.'~i;!"-R0~nas are fodssues that you claim are, or were, outside the 
scope oftheir duties as federal judges. I understand that some of tbe events you are addressing occurred prior to their 
appointment to the bench. We clearly understand that'you are distinguishing this Irom lbeir role as judges. If you 
will deliver these items to the US Attorney's Offic~ I can assure you that there will be proper service. Tfyour goal is 
to gel proper service, please deliver the subpoenas to the US Attorney's Office. There is no need for you or any 
representative to have personal contact with either ofthe judges. 

From: Scott Hintz 
Senl: Tuesday, Augusl23, 20116:30 PM 
To: Shell, Thomas (USMS) 
Subject: Re: Subpoena 

Mr. Shell, 

To ensUre legal service is considered PERSONAL --and nol in any way related to their office as ]udges'-- is it 
possible to effect any legal service on Alan Bav~nn~n (the individual) ~nd Clarence Cooper (the individual) otf of 
federal property and during non-work hours?, "., ,,,,:,, . ; ... 

':\~f!1;':> 1 

Thank you for your assistance in this mat ter. ,-if_ HI .;«., ' 
Sincerely, 
Scott Hmtz 

" 
From: "Shell, Thoma~ (USMS)" <Thomas.Sh',li@9j~doj.gov> 

" '::f\ ' 1 

:i_~', 

Date: Tue, 23 Aug 20 II 17:22: 19 -0500 

,1. ' To: Scott Hintz ,., \" I; 
j; " 

Exhibit A ;, . 
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Subject: RE: Subpoena ' 

-_:" ,.of:" " 
The United States Marshals Service is responsible for the, security of federal judges twenty four hours per 
day, seven days a week, [f you comply with myrequest" there will be no expenditure of taxpayer funds or 
resources, Please give me a call. -V'f_ " . 

Page 14From: Scott Hintz 
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 20[ 16: [8 P! M ~f~fdSTo: Shell, Thomas (USMS) 
Subject: Re: Subpoena Sit 

Mr. Shell, 

Are United States taxpayer money and resourc~i:g6;ng t~be usediO handle the "strictly PERSONAL" matters of 
Alan Baverman (the individual) and Clarence' Cooper (the individual) which occurred outside ofili.ir roles as judges 
and outside of the United States District Court of Atlanta'! 

'-0 .-: 

Sincerely, 
Scott Hintz 

. , 

, 
" 

. , ~r" ! ~ 

From: "Shell, Thomas (USMS)" <rhomas,SheJl@usdp).go'v> 
'- ;?' ' !:"'-'

'l", 

"Date; Tue, 23 Aug 2011 17:09:3] -0500 

To; Scott Hintz 

Subject: RE: Subpoena 

" .1, , ;yes " 

t'···, 
From: Scott Hintz , " 

Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2011 6:06 PM 

To: Shell, Thomas (USMS) 

Subject: Re: Subpoena, ' 


Mr. Shell, 


Tbe previous subpoenas were quashed and are t~er:f~r~,'now"~'?ot. Are you replying in regards to the email recently 

sent to AUSA Neeli Ben-David? ' '" ," '" de " ,,', 


Sincerely, 
Scott Hintz 

T -"",. 

" ,'~f ,- 1"'1 ,'- '.­
(',' '/'. 1.-, "" , 

Date: Tue,23 Aug201)J6:59:1~-0500 

Exhibit A 
," ' ) 
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Please give me a call at the belowl}sted number sometime tomorrow 08/24/20 JJ" 

Page I 5 

~fb Pg> 
SH 

DeputY us Marslial 

Northern District ofGeorgia 
, " )",! ' ' 

.. - ...~~ . 

Desk: 404-1~O-9240! Fax: 404-331-1699 
, ;' 

J; 

. 
"~f ; 4: ~ 

.

'" 
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From: Scott Hintz 

Date: Wed, 24 Aug 2011 9:26:08 AM EST 

To: Dennis C. O·Brjen<obrjendc.attorney@gmail:E~~>;~benniSc.O~·Brien<obriendc1946@yahoo.com>; Dennis C. 
O'Brien<obriendc@bellsouth.net> ";;,,, 

Reply-To: Scott Hintz 

Cc: Leslie J. Abrams<leslie,abrams@usdoj.gov>; Alysun Laskowski<alysun,laskowski@usdoj,gov>; Karen 

Darden<karen,darden@usdoj,gov>; U,S. Magistrat~ Judge C. Christopher 

Hagy<c _ ch ristopher_ hagy@gand,uscourts.gov> , 

Subject: Your conflicts of interest, your false statements, your crimes, and your refusals to provide dient 
information. 

Mr. O'Brien} 

On numerous occaSIons, and since your appointment as counsel in case #1:03'CR-131-99 on July 5th, I have 

requested your answers to very import conflict of interest issues. 

Since July 6th, you have REFUSED to answer my questions, y~u have REFUSED to call me, you have REFUSED to 

provide me a copy of my client file materials and information (espedally as relates to non-PACER habeas materials, 

notes and information), and you have REFUSED 'topiesent into the'record motions and items of evidence known to 

you to be valid and ripe items to further my j~sii~t'e~~sts. ' 
t. }1i; 

"You have also threatened me and others, and thro~gh:the efforts of you and your associates have either 

encouraged people not to testify at all, or encouraged testimony that is not consistent with the whole 

truth. Because of your threats, other crimes/ and your close,associati,:>n with other adverse parties, J requested 

you meet me, ANY day, at a local police department lobby to provide me my case materials and information. To 

date, you have refused to call or to provide me v;jih>m/client'file materials, 

'# 'V1~~t~\ \ 
As the next court date (where we are adverse,pa'rties)will be upcoming soon, I respectfully demand you 

immediately provide me a copy of my comple;e'cli~nt file materials and information, 
,"I -'. 1 , 

.' -" ", I 

Since you are an adverse party to me in various;Civil'andcriminal claims being pursued against you, and the record 

of case 1:03'CR-131-CC does not reflect YOurad,'"itted ex-parte communications with the judges listed in the 

record of 1:03-CR-131-CC, I respectfully demand ygu immediately provide me the approximate dates and the 

content of any communications you (or anyollewqJl<ing'~ith You).have made in regards to me or my case since 

June 2011 with any of the following people: ,ef' , 
,I" :;~/. 
P', ~ . 'F 

Judge Alan Baverman (both individually or as'~judgeq,~dge Clar~nce Cooper (both individually or as a judge), 

Judge C. Christopher Hagy (both individually or as aju9ge), J~dge Janet King (both individually or as a judge), Mark 

Kadish, Jerome Froelich, Robert Willison, Mk~a'~1. Gar.9~~, PaulMorochnik, and any individual who has an affidavit 

or statement listed in the record of 1:03-CR-131-CC. 

I respectfully demand 'these items today. 

Sincerely, 

Scott Hintz 

" 
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